Heber Public Utility District

REPORT TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

MEETING DATE: September 15, 2022
FROM: Laura Fischer, General Manager

SUBJECT: Approve Change Order Number 1 in the amount of $2,090.00 for
necessary improvements to the Recreation Center Paving Project,
which will increase the total project budget by $2,090.00.

ISSUE:

Shall the Board of Directors approve change order number 1 in the amount not to exceed
$2,090.00 for necessary changes to the Recreation Center Paving Project and increase the
total project budget by $2,090.00.

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Directors approve change order number 1 in the
amount not to exceed $2,090.00 for necessary changes to the Recreation Center Paving
Project and increase the total project budget by $2,090.00 from the approved matching
grant USDA funds.

FISCAL IMPACT:

USDA Grants will pay for 75% of the total grant amount. The grant amount is approved as a
maximum amount, and USDA will pay up to that amount or 75% of the actual total project
cost.

Our total grant from USDA was awarded for $48,600 with HPUD match at $16,200 for a total
project cost of $64,800. However, the actual total cost of the project was $43,240. Thus,
USDA will reimburse HPUD a total of $27,040 and HPUD will pay $16,200. See table
below.

USDA Rec Center Paving Project

FUNDING APPROVED ACTUAL
USDA Grant Total 48,600 27,040
HPUD Match 16,200 16,200
Total Project 64,800 43,240

USDA Rec Center Paving Project

PROJECT COST APPROVED ACTUAL
Non Construction 5,000 5,000
Construction 36,150 36,150
Contingency 3,965 2,090
Total Approved Cost 45,115 43,240
CONCLUSION:

Approval of change order number 1 is necessary and prudent. It is staffs recommendation
to approve change order #1 in the amount not to exceed $2,090.00 as presented.



Respectfully Submitted,

Laura Fischer, General Manager

Photos of Recreation Center Paving Project



From: Juny Marmolejo

To: L Fischer

Cc: M Cardenas; Sameer Patel; Jack Holt

Subject: HPUD Recreation Center - Parking Lot - Change Order
Date: Wednesday, August 10, 2022 9:41:53 AM
Attachments: Change Order 8-8-2022.pdf

HPUD Rec Ctr Parking Lot Pay Req 01 - Signed.pdf

Good morning Ms. Fischer,

In regard to the Recreation Center Parking Lot project. | have a couple of additions to the
construction of the Parking Lot that required a change order to the project. One of the additions
was the need for geotechnical testing of the subgrade and asphalt pavement. The second addition
was the installation of header boards along various asphalt pavement edges. The scope of work was
omitted from the original contract but was required for construction of the project. | respectfully
request for HPUD’s review and approval of the change order. If approved, | have provided the
attached change order for your review and signature along with the signed payment request.

Feel free to contact me with any coordination on the subject matter.

Respectfully,

Juny Marmolejo

The Holt Group, Inc.

1601 N. Imperial Ave

El Centro, CA 92243

Ph: 760-337-3883

Cell: 760-562-3635
jmarmolejo@theholtgroup.net


mailto:jmarmolejo@theholtgroup.net
mailto:lfischer@heber.ca.gov
mailto:mcardenas@heber.ca.gov
mailto:spatel@theholtgroup.net
mailto:jack@theholtgroup.net
mailto:jmarmolejo@theholtgroup.net

CHANGE

ORDER Distribution to:
AIA DOCUMENT G701 OWNER X
ENGINEER X
CONTRACTOR X
FIELD ]
OTHER ]
PROJECT: HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT - CHANGE ORDER 01
HPUD RECREATION CENTER NUMBER:
PARKING LOT INITIATION DATE: July 5, 2022
DISTRICT NO:
TO (Contractor): SLA PAVING, INC ENGINEER’S PROJECT NO: 744.077
360 Ritter Ct
Imperial, CA 92251 CONTRACT DATE: April 21, 2022

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract as indicated on the Attachments.

Attachments:
e SLA Pavings’ Change Order Request 01 dated August 8, 2022, for changes to scope of work from design
plans.
e The Holt Group letter dated August 8, 2022, recommendation for HPUD’s approval of Change Order Nos.
1 and 2.

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Engineer.
Signature of the Contract indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The original (Contract Sum) (GuraratitteecHMaxmtCOSt) WaS....cuvuuiieeeeerereicie e e e eeeeneeeeeeeeeens $ 36,150.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ........ccooiveveeeieiieieieeeiiiceee e e e $ 0.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) prior to this Change Order was................... $ 36,150.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) will be

(Increased) (decreased) (tnchanged) by this Change Order.........cooeviviiiiiiceie e $ 2,090.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) including this Change Order

WIll DL s $ 38,240.00
The Original CONTIACE TIME ....iieitiit e e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e ea e e st e eaeesnneannns 45 Calendar Days
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by this Change Order ................cooviiiiiiiiiiii e 0 Calendar Days

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order; therefore is August 5, 2022.

THE HOLT GROUP, INC. SLA Paving, INC. HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER

1601 N. Imperial Avenue 360 Ritter Ct 1078 Dogwood Road, Suite 103
El Centro, CA 92243 Imperial, CA 92251 Heber, CA 92249

ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

By: By: By:

Juny Marmolejo, Gina Hoehl Laura Fischer

Resident Engineer President General Manager

Date: Date: Date:






SLA Paving Inc.

CA License 919453, SB (Micro) Certification ID 2004743
360 Ritter Ct, Imperial, CA 92251 - (760) 701-9011 office - (760) 332-0335 fax
slapaving.com

Date: 08/08/22 Plans Drawn By: N/A

Submitted To: Juny — Holt Group Plans Dated: N/A

From: Seth Hoehl (760) 412-0134 CO#: 1

Project: HPUD Rec Center Parking Lot Job Location: Heber, CA

Proposal

We propose to furnish and install all labor, material and equipment to perform the following items of work, subject to the terms and conditions stated hereon.
Item Description Amount
1 Costs for Geotech and Redwood Header Installation

$2,090.00

10.

12.

Terms and Conditions
This proposal shall be considered withdrawn if not accepted within (30) thirty days. Payments due at time services are rendered.
Unless expressly provided above, this quotation does not include: (a) permits, including any required fees or bonds; (b) engineering, testing or staking; (c) bond premiums;
prevailing wages; adjusting or lifting utilities to grade.
Unless expressly included in above listing of work to be done, unusual site conditions such as buried trash, concrete, abandoned utilities, mud, over optimum moisture
content; unstable, pumping sub grade etc that were not apparent on the surface, shall be deemed cause for additional compensation, and cessation of work until
agreement for same has been reached.
If the work provided herein is not commenced within two months of acceptance, SLA Paving Inc. may elect not to be bound to perform.
If suit is commenced to enforce any provision hereof or for damages for breach hereof, the accepting party will pay, in addition, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs,
expenses of preparing and prosecuting such suit.
One week written notice to commence this work provided herein will be given.
SLA Paving Inc. is to perform according to lines and grades established by owner or his engineer, and assumes no responsibility for engineering, or drainage.
In the event of rescission of this agreement by the accepting party prior to the commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid as liquidated damages. On the
account of extreme difficulty of ascertainment of actual damages, the sum will be equal to 20% of the total contract price. In the event of rescission following
commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid for work done and materials supplied, a percentage of the total contract price in proportion as the amount of such
work and materials relates to the total job and also will be paid 20% of a sum computed by subtracting from the total contract price the sum owing for completed work and
materials.
Owner assumes all responsibility and shall notify SLA Paving Inc. in writing of the location and depth of all underground utilities.
This agreement expresses the entire agreement between the parties. Changes shall be in writing signed by both parties.
The above quantities are approximate. Payment will be based on the field measurement at the completion of the project.
Proposal is based on plans identified above.

Acceptance of Proposal

Name and Title Company Name

Date Signature






The Holt Group, Inc.
Engineering Department

Municipal Design M Infrastructure Engineering M Construction Management M Land Surveying

August 8, 2022

Ms. Laura Fischer

General Manager

Heber Public Utility District
1078 Dogwood Road, Suite 103
Heber, CA 92249

RE: Heber Public Utility District — HPUD Recreation Center Project Parking Lot
THG Project No. 744.077
Change Order No. 1 — Addition of Geotechnical Testing and Placement of Header Boards

Dear Ms. Fischer,

I am forwarding this correspondence in regard to Heber Public Utility District’s consideration of a
Change Order for addition of geotechnical testing and placement of header boards along edges of

asphalt pavement.

During construction, it was noted that various edges of the existing asphalt pavement did not have
header boards, while other edges had header boards that were in deteriorated condition. As per
the original scope of work, there were no header boards to be installed. The Holt Group verbally
requested for SLA Paving to install redwood header boards to allow for appropriate placement and

compaction of asphalt pavement.

During construction, The Holt Group noted that the subgrade, aggregate base and asphalt pavement
required compaction testing by a geotechnical consultant firm. The Holt Group verbally requested

for SLA Paving to provide compaction testing for such work.

The Holt Group has reviewed the proposed change order request from SLA Paving in the amount of
$2090.00. The Holt Group concurs that the $2,090.00 cost is reasonable. There was Contract Time
extension requested by SLA Paving by this Change Order. The Holt Group recommends that Heber

Public Utility District review and consider the approval of the proposed Change Order No. 1.





HPUD Recreation Center Project Parking Lot
Change Order No. 01
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me if you have questions or for further coordination.

Respectfully,

Junl) Marmolejo
Juny Marmolejo, P.E.
Resident Engineer

cc: Adriana Amezcua, Finance Manager, HPUD
Moises Cardenas, Office Manager, HPUD
Sameer Patel, Residen Engineer, The Holt Group, Inc.
James G. “Jack” Holt, P.E., Principal Engineer, The Holt Group, Inc.






*295U89|7 9y} WoJ} AIdRUSLINY S,IUSWNI0E JO UOHEIILIAYD - Loy JUsWwno0d Vv pajejdwos e Buigsenbai Aq Juawndop siy} Jo uonepljea uleqo Aew siasn
2661@ - VIV « NOILIO3 2661 - LNIWAY HOd NOILYOIILYI D ONY NOILYDITddY 2049 LNIWNJOA VIV

2625-9000Z 90 ‘NOLONIHSYA ' M'N “IAY HHOA M3N SE4} 'SLOALIHOYY JO ALNLILSNI NYOIHINY IHL

“JOBIUOD) SIY} 19pUN JOJORIUO0D Bl JO JBUMQ au) Jo siybu Aue o} soipnfald

noyym aJe Juswied jo souejdeooe pue JuswAed '‘souenss| "uIaY pauleu JOJOBIUOD SWld
ay} 0} Ajuo 8|qeked sI 3141143 LNNOWY 8yt "e|qenobau Jou s) 9)eoliaD siyL
JaouiBug juspissy “3'd ‘ofsjouepy Aun

N. N .l—o.l m eled ) Ag
*au) ‘dnoig jjoH ayL -INV1ITNSNOO

(‘PBYILSD JUNOWE By} YliM WIOJLOD O] pabueyd 8.8 jey} 188YS UOHBNURUOD dYjuo pue uoles|jddy
siy) uo seinbyy je jeniu) “paydde Junowe sy} Wok siayip payiues Junowe ji uojeuejdxe yoeny)

00°0¥2'8€$ g a31411.430 INNOWY

"a3141L430 LNNOWNY 8L 40 JusAed o0} pajua s|

J0J0BIUOD) Wl SY) PUB ‘S)UBWND0( JOBJUOD S} UM S0UBPIOIJE Ul SI HIOAA U} 10 Ajijenb sy}
‘pajesipul se passalboid sey YIOAA SU) 431189 pue uoneutioul ‘abpsajmouy sjosliLoly

ay) JO1S8q 3y} 0} Jey} JAUMQ U} 0} SBINED 1031yaJY ay} ‘uores)idde sy} Buisudwoo

elep oy} pUB SUOIBAISSJO 8}IS-UO U0 PAseq ‘Sjuswinoo JOBJIUOD 84} Yiim Sdueplodde U

INIINAVC HO4 3LVIIHILHID S.LNVLINSNOD

7 i W
PN 4 S Juapifeid 14ogH euio
\\§ \ w \ % ajeq Ag
OLOWHINOD

(‘PaIUeD JUNOWe By} YIM ULIojUOD 0] Pabueyd aJe Jey) jasys uogenuiuglh ayjuo pue uojesiiddy
SIy} Uo sanby Jje jeniu] ‘paijdde Junowe ay] Woj SIYIP PaISd Junowe ji uojeue|dxs yoeyy)

00°0vz'8e g a3141L430 INNOWV

"@3141L430 LINNOWY 8u} 40 JuawiAed 0} papius s|

10J0BIUOD SWld 34} PUB 'SJUSWIND0( JOBJUOD BU} YJIM 9OUEBPIODIE Ul S IO U3 JO Alljenb ayy
‘paresipur se passaiboid sey 3IOAA 8l Ja1jaq pue uoleulolul ‘ebps|mouy s Jabeuep uolonssuo)
oy} Jo1saq 8y} 0} JBY) JBUMQ 38y} O} Sauua2 Jabeuey uojoniisuo) au) ‘uonjesydde ay) buisudwod
BlEP 8U} PUB SUONBAISSAO 3)IS-UO UO paseq 'sjuswinooq joesjuod sy} yiim adUepIodde U|

ININAVd ¥O4 FLVYIIdiLHID SHIADVYNVIN NOILONELSNOD

00060'¢$ JapiO 8bueyd Ag SIONVYHO LIN
00'0$ 00'060°2$ STv.LOL
00°0% 00060'28 UIuop SIy} parosdde jejo|
00'0% 00°0$ 18UumQO Aq syjuow snojaald )
panocisdde sabueyo jejo|
SNOLLONG3a SNOLLIaagy AMYINWNS HIAHO TONYHD
(9 8aur ss9) ¢ dUIN)
000 $ IOVYNIVIIYIONI 'HSINIA OL IONVIVE ‘6
00'0vZ'8€ $ INA LNIJWAY INFHHND '8
000 $ (ereoyaD Joud woly g Burl) INJWAY
¥O04 SILYIIHILYID SNOIATYd $STT 'L
(leyoL g aurn sse ¥ vuI)
00°0v2'8¢ $ JOVYNIVLIY $S31a3INHYI VLOL 9
000 $ (€0.9 0 | UWn|oD Ul ey}
10 g6 + G saul) abeutelay [ejo|
(€025 Uo 4 uwnjo))
000 [BUSIEN PRICIS JO % § 'q
(€045 uo 3 + Q UWN[0D)
000 YOM PoIRIdWoD §0 % G e
‘FOVYNIVLAY 'S
(02D U0 uwnie)  FLva
00°0v2'9€ $ Ol @3a™OLS ¥ 3137dWOD TVIO0L v
00'0¥2'8¢ ¢ (z ¥ 1 9u) 3Lva OL WNS LOVHLINOD '€
00°060'2 $ s19pJO 8buey) Aq ebueyojeN 'z
00°051'9¢ $ WNS 1OVHLINOD TYNIDIHO L

‘payoepe sI 'g0/9 JUBWN00Q VIV 183Ys uojenuyuod

“JOBAUOD 8Y} UIM UOJDBUUOD Ul ‘MO|aq Umoys se ‘JuawAed Joy spew si uoleolddy

INIINAVd HOd NOILVIITddV SHO0LOVELNOD JNIdd

Zzoz'lzeunp 31vAd LOVHINOD
V/N ‘ON 133rodd J4O0L1OVH1INOD
£20'¥¥L ‘ON LO3rOdd 433ANIONIT

- ‘ON 103rodd ALID
‘31vd NOILYOIddV
220e/12/90 - polied

2c0c/e/8
2coz/LLiL

4O NOILLONYLSNOD[ X
HOLOVHLINOD[ X
Hanmo[ X

‘o) uonnquisia L

‘ON NOILVYOINddV

£¥226 VO ‘onpuad 3
oAy jerodw] *N 1091
ou| ‘dnouo) }JoH ayL

*INVLINSNOD VIA

j09{oud 307 Bunjieq
A21Ud) uonean’y dnNdH
1103rodd

16226 VO ‘|eradu

HNoY JaRIY 09¢

"ou| ‘Buired v1S
*HOLOVHLINOD ANIYd INOYHS
6226 VO 48qeH

£0L aung ‘peoy poomboq 8201
Jou3sIg AN ANand J9qeH
"YINMO OL

S39Vd OML 40 INO 39Vd 0.9 LNIFWNOOJ VIV

INIINAVd HO4 NOILVOIHILY3D ANV NOILYDITddY






007ZL6'LS 00'0% 00'0PZ8ES 00'0% 00'0FZ BES QU0 00'0¥Z'8ES 1DBUOD) [BlO L
0s'v01S 00°0S 00'0B0'ZS 00'0s 00'060°ZS 000§ 00'060°ES Tiwpl( SBUEYD) [E10 L
) . gy 2 ;i e B . ; BunsaL
05'%01 00°0§ %00'001 | 00060'ZS 00°L 00°0s 00'060'zs | 00°t 00’05 00060'Zs O T e T )
05°208'LS 0008 00705 ['8ES 00'08 Q0°0S 1'9€S 00'0s 0005 ['9ES 12RO ASEE W0 L
0058 D008 ®OQDOL o0 00s 1S 001 00'0s 00002 LS no'L 0ons - 00004 1S o' | 0000Z"L S| $1 107 Bupiieq sy3 Jo bulding £
JUslianeg
0§'228'L 00°0s %00'001 00°0SY'0€ES 00’0012 00°0% 00°05#'0€S | 00°001'Z 00°0% E 00'0S¥'0€S 00°001'2 0S¥l S| S 1[eydsy MaN JO UONINIISUOD) PUE JUWAAE [4
1/eydsy 6ui15)X3 Jo [eSOCSIQ PUE [PAOWIY
00°00T Qo'os %00°001L 00'000'v$ 00'L 00°0S 00°000'PS | 00°L 00'0s L 00'000'vS 00°L 00°000't s 51 uonez(|igol L
W23+ w+13+10) Guoa
1sanoay 1sand3y
@+ 14 | 3lva ol a3wols ilva NI LON) 153n03Y
(s0x 23 (24 * ONV 3.13714W0D | OL 3LIWWOD g3¥0.s 1503 GILIUMOD | Awa st |avd snoiazud 10 1s0af 459 SHOVENS
ToVNIvITTNE| RSN oSNV Ve 150D WIOL | ALLNVAD WWLOL [ 0 vacayg INTYA GINAIHIS QI8 | ALILNYAD G18 35144 LIND 1NR NYOM 30 NOILdIHISIA "ON W3LI
31va OL G313TdWOD NUOM SIVIHILYIW . uz.g:oowhm‘.__._zou — QIITUWOT ATSAOIATEL
] W €3 (7] 3 E] a 13 [ d 1a [E] E (=] [E] ] v
123f019 107 Bupjied 12)us) UONE.DY ANAH : 1930Yd
220z 'LLAINfo1Z20e 1z aunf ‘gofdad

2202 'g 1snbny

31vd NOILYDINddY
HIFWNN NOILYDIddY







CHANGE

ORDER Distribution to:
AIA DOCUMENT G701 OWNER X
ENGINEER X
CONTRACTOR X
FIELD ]
OTHER ]
PROJECT: HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT - CHANGE ORDER 01
HPUD RECREATION CENTER NUMBER:
PARKING LOT INITIATION DATE: July 5, 2022
DISTRICT NO:
TO (Contractor): SLA PAVING, INC ENGINEER’S PROJECT NO: 744.077
360 Ritter Ct
Imperial, CA 92251 CONTRACT DATE: April 21, 2022

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract as indicated on the Attachments.

Attachments:
e SLA Pavings’ Change Order Request 01 dated August 8, 2022, for changes to scope of work from design
plans.
e The Holt Group letter dated August 8, 2022, recommendation for HPUD’s approval of Change Order Nos.
1 and 2.

Not valid until signed by both the Owner and Engineer.
Signature of the Contract indicates his agreement herewith, including any adjustment in the Contract Sum or Contract Time.

The original (Contract Sum) (GuraratitteecHMaxmtCOSt) WaS....cuvuuiieeeeerereicie e e e eeeeneeeeeeeeeens $ 36,150.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders ........ccooiveveeeieiieieieeeiiiceee e e e $ 0.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) prior to this Change Order was................... $ 36,150.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) will be

(Increased) (decreased) (tnchanged) by this Change Order.........cooeviviiiiiiceie e $ 2,090.00
The new (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed-Maximum-€ost) including this Change Order

WIll DL s $ 38,240.00
The Original CONTIACE TIME ....iieitiit e e e e e e e e et e e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e ea e e st e eaeesnneannns 45 Calendar Days
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by this Change Order ................cooviiiiiiiiiiii e 0 Calendar Days

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order; therefore is August 5, 2022.

THE HOLT GROUP, INC. SLA Paving, INC. HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
ENGINEER CONTRACTOR OWNER

1601 N. Imperial Avenue 360 Ritter Ct 1078 Dogwood Road, Suite 103
El Centro, CA 92243 Imperial, CA 92251 Heber, CA 92249

ADDRESS ADDRESS ADDRESS

By: By: By:

Juny Marmolejo, Gina Hoehl Laura Fischer

Resident Engineer President General Manager

Date: Date: Date:




SLA Paving Inc.

CA License 919453, SB (Micro) Certification ID 2004743
360 Ritter Ct, Imperial, CA 92251 - (760) 701-9011 office - (760) 332-0335 fax
slapaving.com

Date: 08/08/22 Plans Drawn By: N/A

Submitted To: Juny — Holt Group Plans Dated: N/A

From: Seth Hoehl (760) 412-0134 CO#: 1

Project: HPUD Rec Center Parking Lot Job Location: Heber, CA

Proposal

We propose to furnish and install all labor, material and equipment to perform the following items of work, subject to the terms and conditions stated hereon.
Item Description Amount
1 Costs for Geotech and Redwood Header Installation

$2,090.00

10.

12.

Terms and Conditions
This proposal shall be considered withdrawn if not accepted within (30) thirty days. Payments due at time services are rendered.
Unless expressly provided above, this quotation does not include: (a) permits, including any required fees or bonds; (b) engineering, testing or staking; (c) bond premiums;
prevailing wages; adjusting or lifting utilities to grade.
Unless expressly included in above listing of work to be done, unusual site conditions such as buried trash, concrete, abandoned utilities, mud, over optimum moisture
content; unstable, pumping sub grade etc that were not apparent on the surface, shall be deemed cause for additional compensation, and cessation of work until
agreement for same has been reached.
If the work provided herein is not commenced within two months of acceptance, SLA Paving Inc. may elect not to be bound to perform.
If suit is commenced to enforce any provision hereof or for damages for breach hereof, the accepting party will pay, in addition, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs,
expenses of preparing and prosecuting such suit.
One week written notice to commence this work provided herein will be given.
SLA Paving Inc. is to perform according to lines and grades established by owner or his engineer, and assumes no responsibility for engineering, or drainage.
In the event of rescission of this agreement by the accepting party prior to the commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid as liquidated damages. On the
account of extreme difficulty of ascertainment of actual damages, the sum will be equal to 20% of the total contract price. In the event of rescission following
commencement of work, SLA Paving Inc. will be paid for work done and materials supplied, a percentage of the total contract price in proportion as the amount of such
work and materials relates to the total job and also will be paid 20% of a sum computed by subtracting from the total contract price the sum owing for completed work and
materials.
Owner assumes all responsibility and shall notify SLA Paving Inc. in writing of the location and depth of all underground utilities.
This agreement expresses the entire agreement between the parties. Changes shall be in writing signed by both parties.
The above quantities are approximate. Payment will be based on the field measurement at the completion of the project.
Proposal is based on plans identified above.

Acceptance of Proposal

Name and Title Company Name

Date Signature




The Holt Group, Inc.
Engineering Department

Municipal Design M Infrastructure Engineering M Construction Management M Land Surveying

August 8, 2022

Ms. Laura Fischer

General Manager

Heber Public Utility District
1078 Dogwood Road, Suite 103
Heber, CA 92249

RE: Heber Public Utility District — HPUD Recreation Center Project Parking Lot
THG Project No. 744.077
Change Order No. 1 — Addition of Geotechnical Testing and Placement of Header Boards

Dear Ms. Fischer,

I am forwarding this correspondence in regard to Heber Public Utility District’s consideration of a
Change Order for addition of geotechnical testing and placement of header boards along edges of

asphalt pavement.

During construction, it was noted that various edges of the existing asphalt pavement did not have
header boards, while other edges had header boards that were in deteriorated condition. As per
the original scope of work, there were no header boards to be installed. The Holt Group verbally
requested for SLA Paving to install redwood header boards to allow for appropriate placement and

compaction of asphalt pavement.

During construction, The Holt Group noted that the subgrade, aggregate base and asphalt pavement
required compaction testing by a geotechnical consultant firm. The Holt Group verbally requested

for SLA Paving to provide compaction testing for such work.

The Holt Group has reviewed the proposed change order request from SLA Paving in the amount of
$2090.00. The Holt Group concurs that the $2,090.00 cost is reasonable. There was Contract Time
extension requested by SLA Paving by this Change Order. The Holt Group recommends that Heber

Public Utility District review and consider the approval of the proposed Change Order No. 1.



HPUD Recreation Center Project Parking Lot
Change Order No. 01
Page 2 of 2

Please contact me if you have questions or for further coordination.

Respectfully,

Junl) Marmolejo
Juny Marmolejo, P.E.
Resident Engineer

cc: Adriana Amezcua, Finance Manager, HPUD
Moises Cardenas, Office Manager, HPUD
Sameer Patel, Residen Engineer, The Holt Group, Inc.
James G. “Jack” Holt, P.E., Principal Engineer, The Holt Group, Inc.



*295U89|7 9y} WoJ} AIdRUSLINY S,IUSWNI0E JO UOHEIILIAYD - Loy JUsWwno0d Vv pajejdwos e Buigsenbai Aq Juawndop siy} Jo uonepljea uleqo Aew siasn
2661@ - VIV « NOILIO3 2661 - LNIWAY HOd NOILYOIILYI D ONY NOILYDITddY 2049 LNIWNJOA VIV

2625-9000Z 90 ‘NOLONIHSYA ' M'N “IAY HHOA M3N SE4} 'SLOALIHOYY JO ALNLILSNI NYOIHINY IHL

“JOBIUOD) SIY} 19pUN JOJORIUO0D Bl JO JBUMQ au) Jo siybu Aue o} soipnfald

noyym aJe Juswied jo souejdeooe pue JuswAed '‘souenss| "uIaY pauleu JOJOBIUOD SWld
ay} 0} Ajuo 8|qeked sI 3141143 LNNOWY 8yt "e|qenobau Jou s) 9)eoliaD siyL
JaouiBug juspissy “3'd ‘ofsjouepy Aun

N. N .l—o.l m eled ) Ag
*au) ‘dnoig jjoH ayL -INV1ITNSNOO

(‘PBYILSD JUNOWE By} YliM WIOJLOD O] pabueyd 8.8 jey} 188YS UOHBNURUOD dYjuo pue uoles|jddy
siy) uo seinbyy je jeniu) “paydde Junowe sy} Wok siayip payiues Junowe ji uojeuejdxe yoeny)

00°0¥2'8€$ g a31411.430 INNOWY

"a3141L430 LNNOWNY 8L 40 JusAed o0} pajua s|

J0J0BIUOD) Wl SY) PUB ‘S)UBWND0( JOBJUOD S} UM S0UBPIOIJE Ul SI HIOAA U} 10 Ajijenb sy}
‘pajesipul se passalboid sey YIOAA SU) 431189 pue uoneutioul ‘abpsajmouy sjosliLoly

ay) JO1S8q 3y} 0} Jey} JAUMQ U} 0} SBINED 1031yaJY ay} ‘uores)idde sy} Buisudwoo

elep oy} pUB SUOIBAISSJO 8}IS-UO U0 PAseq ‘Sjuswinoo JOBJIUOD 84} Yiim Sdueplodde U

INIINAVC HO4 3LVIIHILHID S.LNVLINSNOD

7 i W
PN 4 S Juapifeid 14ogH euio
\\§ \ w \ % ajeq Ag
OLOWHINOD

(‘PaIUeD JUNOWe By} YIM ULIojUOD 0] Pabueyd aJe Jey) jasys uogenuiuglh ayjuo pue uojesiiddy
SIy} Uo sanby Jje jeniu] ‘paijdde Junowe ay] Woj SIYIP PaISd Junowe ji uojeue|dxs yoeyy)

00°0vz'8e g a3141L430 INNOWV

"@3141L430 LINNOWY 8u} 40 JuawiAed 0} papius s|

10J0BIUOD SWld 34} PUB 'SJUSWIND0( JOBJUOD BU} YJIM 9OUEBPIODIE Ul S IO U3 JO Alljenb ayy
‘paresipur se passaiboid sey 3IOAA 8l Ja1jaq pue uoleulolul ‘ebps|mouy s Jabeuep uolonssuo)
oy} Jo1saq 8y} 0} JBY) JBUMQ 38y} O} Sauua2 Jabeuey uojoniisuo) au) ‘uonjesydde ay) buisudwod
BlEP 8U} PUB SUONBAISSAO 3)IS-UO UO paseq 'sjuswinooq joesjuod sy} yiim adUepIodde U|

ININAVd ¥O4 FLVYIIdiLHID SHIADVYNVIN NOILONELSNOD

00060'¢$ JapiO 8bueyd Ag SIONVYHO LIN
00'0$ 00'060°2$ STv.LOL
00°0% 00060'28 UIuop SIy} parosdde jejo|
00'0% 00°0$ 18UumQO Aq syjuow snojaald )
panocisdde sabueyo jejo|
SNOLLONG3a SNOLLIaagy AMYINWNS HIAHO TONYHD
(9 8aur ss9) ¢ dUIN)
000 $ IOVYNIVIIYIONI 'HSINIA OL IONVIVE ‘6
00'0vZ'8€ $ INA LNIJWAY INFHHND '8
000 $ (ereoyaD Joud woly g Burl) INJWAY
¥O04 SILYIIHILYID SNOIATYd $STT 'L
(leyoL g aurn sse ¥ vuI)
00°0v2'8¢ $ JOVYNIVLIY $S31a3INHYI VLOL 9
000 $ (€0.9 0 | UWn|oD Ul ey}
10 g6 + G saul) abeutelay [ejo|
(€025 Uo 4 uwnjo))
000 [BUSIEN PRICIS JO % § 'q
(€045 uo 3 + Q UWN[0D)
000 YOM PoIRIdWoD §0 % G e
‘FOVYNIVLAY 'S
(02D U0 uwnie)  FLva
00°0v2'9€ $ Ol @3a™OLS ¥ 3137dWOD TVIO0L v
00'0¥2'8¢ ¢ (z ¥ 1 9u) 3Lva OL WNS LOVHLINOD '€
00°060'2 $ s19pJO 8buey) Aq ebueyojeN 'z
00°051'9¢ $ WNS 1OVHLINOD TYNIDIHO L

‘payoepe sI 'g0/9 JUBWN00Q VIV 183Ys uojenuyuod

“JOBAUOD 8Y} UIM UOJDBUUOD Ul ‘MO|aq Umoys se ‘JuawAed Joy spew si uoleolddy

INIINAVd HOd NOILVIITddV SHO0LOVELNOD JNIdd

Zzoz'lzeunp 31vAd LOVHINOD
V/N ‘ON 133rodd J4O0L1OVH1INOD
£20'¥¥L ‘ON LO3rOdd 433ANIONIT

- ‘ON 103rodd ALID
‘31vd NOILYOIddV
220e/12/90 - polied

2c0c/e/8
2coz/LLiL

4O NOILLONYLSNOD[ X
HOLOVHLINOD[ X
Hanmo[ X

‘o) uonnquisia L

‘ON NOILVYOINddV

£¥226 VO ‘onpuad 3
oAy jerodw] *N 1091
ou| ‘dnouo) }JoH ayL

*INVLINSNOD VIA

j09{oud 307 Bunjieq
A21Ud) uonean’y dnNdH
1103rodd

16226 VO ‘|eradu

HNoY JaRIY 09¢

"ou| ‘Buired v1S
*HOLOVHLINOD ANIYd INOYHS
6226 VO 48qeH

£0L aung ‘peoy poomboq 8201
Jou3sIg AN ANand J9qeH
"YINMO OL

S39Vd OML 40 INO 39Vd 0.9 LNIFWNOOJ VIV

INIINAVd HO4 NOILVOIHILY3D ANV NOILYDITddY




007ZL6'LS 00'0% 00'0PZ8ES 00'0% 00'0FZ BES QU0 00'0¥Z'8ES 1DBUOD) [BlO L
0s'v01S 00°0S 00'0B0'ZS 00'0s 00'060°ZS 000§ 00'060°ES Tiwpl( SBUEYD) [E10 L
) . gy 2 ;i e B . ; BunsaL
05'%01 00°0§ %00'001 | 00060'ZS 00°L 00°0s 00'060'zs | 00°t 00’05 00060'Zs O T e T )
05°208'LS 0008 00705 ['8ES 00'08 Q0°0S 1'9€S 00'0s 0005 ['9ES 12RO ASEE W0 L
0058 D008 ®OQDOL o0 00s 1S 001 00'0s 00002 LS no'L 0ons - 00004 1S o' | 0000Z"L S| $1 107 Bupiieq sy3 Jo bulding £
JUslianeg
0§'228'L 00°0s %00'001 00°0SY'0€ES 00’0012 00°0% 00°05#'0€S | 00°001'Z 00°0% E 00'0S¥'0€S 00°001'2 0S¥l S| S 1[eydsy MaN JO UONINIISUOD) PUE JUWAAE [4
1/eydsy 6ui15)X3 Jo [eSOCSIQ PUE [PAOWIY
00°00T Qo'os %00°001L 00'000'v$ 00'L 00°0S 00°000'PS | 00°L 00'0s L 00'000'vS 00°L 00°000't s 51 uonez(|igol L
W23+ w+13+10) Guoa
1sanoay 1sand3y
@+ 14 | 3lva ol a3wols ilva NI LON) 153n03Y
(s0x 23 (24 * ONV 3.13714W0D | OL 3LIWWOD g3¥0.s 1503 GILIUMOD | Awa st |avd snoiazud 10 1s0af 459 SHOVENS
ToVNIvITTNE| RSN oSNV Ve 150D WIOL | ALLNVAD WWLOL [ 0 vacayg INTYA GINAIHIS QI8 | ALILNYAD G18 35144 LIND 1NR NYOM 30 NOILdIHISIA "ON W3LI
31va OL G313TdWOD NUOM SIVIHILYIW . uz.g:oowhm‘.__._zou — QIITUWOT ATSAOIATEL
] W €3 (7] 3 E] a 13 [ d 1a [E] E (=] [E] ] v
123f019 107 Bupjied 12)us) UONE.DY ANAH : 1930Yd
220z 'LLAINfo1Z20e 1z aunf ‘gofdad

2202 'g 1snbny

31vd NOILYDINddY
HIFWNN NOILYDIddY







T
; R







	Approve Change Order #1 for rec center paving project 091522
	MEETING DATE: September 15, 2022
	FROM:  Laura Fischer, General Manager


	HPUD Recreation Center - Parking Lot - Change Order
	Change Order 8-8-2022
	HPUD Rec Ctr Parking Lot Pay Req 01 - Signed
	302108327_808253007292996_6749755954847604037_n
	302178613_491561849466040_859984112117964537_n
	302326473_422729896623513_2147087122869599213_n



